Total gain recognised in other comprehensive income  56,169

All the expenses summarized above were included within “items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
the income statement” in the statement of the consolidated other comprehensive income.

Other defined benefit plan information
The contributions to the defined plans are funded by the Group’s subsidiaries. The funding requirements are
based on the pension fund’s actuarial measurement framework as set out in the funding policies.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for Gratuity at 31 March 2022 is 6.6 years
(31 March 2021: 6.6 years).

The significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are the discount
rate, the salary growth rate and the withdrawal rate. The calculation of the net defined benefit liability is
sensitive to these assumptions. The following table summarizes the effects of changes in these actuarial
assumptions on the defined benefit liability:

 As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

Discount rate for gratuity Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5%

Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5 %

(Decrease)/increase in the
defined benefit liability  (96,462) 101,527  (87,437)  92,319

 As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

Salary growth rate for gratuity Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5%

Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5 %

Increase/(decrease) in the defined
benefit liability  101,126  (96,907)  92.850   (88,837)

Annual Report 2021-22

70

As at 31 March 2022   As at 31 March 2021

Discount rate for accrued
pension

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease by
0.25%

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease by
0.25 %

(Decrease)/ Increase in the
defined benefit liability (700) 800 (900) 1,300

 As at 31 March 2022   As at 31 March 2021

Long-term rate of return for
accrued pension

Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5%

Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5 %

(Decrease)/ Increase in the
defined benefit liability (11,500) 11,500 (9,100) 9,100

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is calculated with the same method (project unit credit) as
the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of financial position. The sensitivity analysis is based
on a change in one assumption while not changing all other assumptions. This analysis may not be
representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in the
assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Defined contribution plans
Apart from being covered under the Gratuity Plan described earlier, employees of the Group also participate